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Action Items: 

1. Roberto will send an e‐mail describing what items are included in the models for the SIS.  ICT will 
follow up with a response.   

2. ICT will examine adding a description to the SISR that will note what supplemental upgrade costs 
are fixed, and which may vary.   

3. ICT to determine a timeline for review and posting for a business practice for FFRs.  
4.  Roberto will send an email describing specific FFR examples they would like to have detailed.  

The ICT will provide a response on providing those examples. 
5. ICT and Entergy will get together to provide a response on the Daniel‐McKnight phase shifter.   
6. ICT will examine the possibility of adding negative ATCs and OTDFs to SISR 
7. ICT will prepare a draft guiding document for the task force 

The next meeting will be on Friday, Nov. 19th from 10am -12pm    
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Attending: Ben Roubique, Antoine Lucas, Brandon Hentschel, English Cook, Glen Bernstein, 

John Chiles, Alex Lau, Michael Mueller, Carl Olson, Roberto Paliza, Henry Thompson, Becky 

Turner, Jennifer Vosburg, Peter Collins, Dennis Broussard, Brian Warwick, Doug Powell, Kham 

Vongkhamchanh, Rick Henley 

 

The meeting was opened at 09:03 AM by Ben Roubique.  A roll call was taken and attendance 

was noted.  A list of attendees is included.    

The first item of business was to select a chairperson for the task force.  Ben Roubique opened 

the floor up for volunteers to serve as chairperson.  Jennifer Vosburg volunteered to serve as 

chairperson.  There was no discussion or objection to Jennifer serving as chair.  Next, the floor 

was opened for volunteers for vice-chairperson.  John Chiles volunteered to serve as vice chair.  

There was no discussion or objections to John serving as vice chair. 

The next item on the agenda was a discussion of the responses that Entergy and the ICT prepared 

for questions provided to the SISTF.  The group began going through the list of responses and 

solicited for comments on each response.  Regarding the response to question #1, Roberto Paliza 

asked for more detail regarding the transmission projects that are included in the models for the 

system impact studies.  After some discussion, it was agreed that Roberto would send a detailed 

question to the ICT, and the ICT would respond with a description of what is included in the 

models.   

Regarding the response to question #3, Jennifer Vosburg asked if restudies had been performed 

before.  The ICT responded that restudies had been initiated at the request of a customer before, 

but that neither the ICT nor Entergy had initiated any restudies without a prompt from a 

customer.   

Regarding the response to question #4, Jennifer Vosburg asked if there was a business process 

that describes the FFR calculation process.  English Cook gave an overview of the current 
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process.  NRG asked whether the FFR information was being included in the System Impact 

Study Reports.  The ICT responded that it was not currently included in the reports, but that they 

were planning on incorporating that information in the reports, and said the information should 

be available in the reports soon.  The ICT also noted that the information would be provided 

upon customer request.  NRG stated that it did not agree with the response, and did not feel that 

they had been provided with the information.   

Henry Thompson mentioned that there are differences in the cost estimates provided between the 

SIS and FS.  Roberto Paliza followed up by asking if the calculated impact on the supplemental 

upgrade and/or the unit rate may change between the system impact study and the facility study.  

Entergy responded that as the cost estimates for the projects change, or as supplemental upgrades 

are completed and the final costs are known that the supplemental upgrade unit rates may 

change.  Peter Collins followed up by asking if a study is completed, and the service is 

confirmed, that cost estimates for supplemental projects could then change.  

Peter Collins also asked that the ICT consider identifying which costs in the SIS are fixed.  SPP 

will take that as an action item and will follow-up with the group.  Several customers noted that 

those with PTP service that are charged the base rate under “higher-of” pricing have their 

transmission service costs fixed, while those with Network Service may not know what the final 

cost of service will be, as that depends on FFR calculations and final costs for supplemental 

upgrades.   Peter Collins asked whether Entergy will allow network service customers to use PTP 

service to serve their network load, as that may provide more cost certainty as opposed to 

Network Service.  

The discussion then moved to the process for calculating the FFRs.  In its responses, the ICT 

noted that it had an internal process for the FFR calculations.  Jennifer Vosburg asked whether 

the ICT could post that document as a business practice, which would include the calculation 

process, time frames and division of responsibilities between Entergy and the ICT.  The ICT 

responded that it would review its documents, and took an action item to get with its legal staff 

to develop a timeline for submitting this information.   
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Roberto Paliza asked if the supplemental upgrade customers would be compensated for their 

impact on Base Case Contingency Overloads (BCCOs).  He also asked if the ICT could provide 

some examples, including whether the unit rate would change, or whether the capacity created 

changes.  After some discussion, Roberto committed to send some detailed examples to the ICT.  

The ICT committed to reviewing the examples that Roberto submits and to provide a response to 

the SISTF.  During the discussion, it was asked how changes to the transmission system 

topology, load growth or loop flows would affect the FFRs and the capacity that is created by 

those upgrades.  The ICT noted that it is developing a process to examine the impact of load 

growth on Supplemental Upgrades, and that would address some of the areas brought up.  Henry 

Thompson noted that loop flows can have a significant impact on the Entergy transmission 

system and asked if there were any plans to remove the phase shifter on the Daniel-McKnight 

line.  The ICT took an action item to follow up on the status of the phase shifter.   

Roberto Paliza asked whether the system for determining the impact of short-term service on 

Supplemental Upgrades has been completed.  Entergy responded that the system for short-term 

service is in place presently.   

The remaining responses to the SISTF questions were reviewed, and the discussion shifted to 

what the areas of focus for the task force should be.  Ben Roubique noted that FFRs had been the 

subject of most of the discussion on the call and thought that might be an issue for the task force 

to work on.  The floor was opened to the rest of the group for a discussion of priorities.  

Stakeholders agreed that FFRs were a high priority for the group.  It was also mentioned that an 

understanding of what upgrades were included in the model was important to know.  Others 

mentioned that making the SISR report more transparent and useful should be a focus for the 

group.  John Chiles mentioned that there were some items that he felt would be simple to include 

in the reports that would add value, such as the OTDF for the transfers, and including the actual 

negative ATC instead of a zero.  The ICT committed to reviewing their processes to determine if 

those items could be included.  Becky Turner asked Entergy if it would require a tariff change to 

include those items in the SISR.  Entergy responded that they didn’t know if a change would be 

required but that they would look into it. 
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The action items from the call were reviewed by the group, and the next meeting was set for 

Nov. 19th from 10 am – 12 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 11:00 am.   

 


